Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 12

B1 (Official Form 1)(1/08)							
United States Bankruptcy Co Western District of Virginia				Irt Voluntary Petition			
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): L. C. Trucking, Inc.				Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):			
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):			
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all) 54-1829966				Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all)			
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): 2775 Wards Road North Altavista, VA 				Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State):ZIP Code			
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Campbell		24517	Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	Principal Place of H	Business:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	eet address):		Mailin	Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address):			
	Г	ZIP Code		ZIP Code			
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):							
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Output to the second se	Nature of Business (Check one box) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as defi in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank		defined	□ Chapt □ Chapt ■ Chapt □ Chapt □ Chapt	the I eer 7 eer 9 eer 11 eer 12	of a Fore Chapter 1 of a Fore	neck one box) 5 Petition for Recognition ign Main Proceeding 5 Petition for Recognition ign Nonmain Proceeding
Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	Other Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable) Debtor is a tax-exempt organiza under Title 26 of the United Sta Code (the Internal Revenue Coordinates)		nization States	"incurred by an individual primarily for			x) Debts are primarily
 Filing Fee (Check one box) Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A. Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B. 				One box: Chapter 11 Debtors Debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). if: Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,190,000. all applicable boxes: A plan is being filed with this petition. Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).			
Statistical/Administrative Information THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors. THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY					IS FOR COURT USE ONLY		
1- 50- 100- 200- 49 99 199 999 :	1,000- 5,001- 5,000 10,000	10,001- 25,000	□ 25,001- 50,000	□ 50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000		
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	5500,000,001 to \$1 billion			
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 t	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	5500,000,001 to \$1 billion			

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 12

B1 (Official For	n 1)(1/08)		Page 2	
Voluntary	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s): L. C. Trucking, Inc.		
(This page mu	st be completed and filed in every case)			
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	8 Years (If more than two, attach ad	ditional sheet)	
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Per	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	n one, attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debte - None -	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:		Relationship:	Judge:	
	Exhibit A		hibit B whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)	
forms 10K and pursuant to S	leted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., nd 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission ection 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ting relief under chapter 11.)	I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).		
Exhibit .	A is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date)		
	Feb	l ibit C		
	r own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		e harm to public health or safety?	
	Exh	ibit D		
-	eted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, eac D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a nt petition:		a separate Exhibit D.)	
🗖 Exhibit 🛛	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	nd made a part of this petition.		
	Information Regardin	g the Debtor - Venue		
	(Check any ap	-		
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principa days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or principal asset		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	eneral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.	
Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.				
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside		ty	
	(Check all appl Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession		complete the following.)	
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
	(Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, th			
	the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment f Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the co after the filing of the petition.		-	
	and the filling of the petition.			

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 12

B1 (O	fficial Form 1)(1/08)	Page 3
Vol	untary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):
	page must be completed and filed in every case)	L. C. Trucking, Inc.
(11115		natures
	Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
p [- h c a [- P I	declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this etition is true and correct. If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and as chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under hapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief vailable under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the etition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, pecified in this petition.	 I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
x		X
<u>^</u>	Signature of Debtor	Signature of Foreign Representative
	Signature of Joint Debtor	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
		Date
]	Felephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
-		I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition
l	Date	preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document
I I I I	Signature of Attorney* /s/ Andrew S. Goldstein Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Andrew S. Goldstein 28421 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) Magee Goldstein Lasky & Sayers, P.C. Firm Name Post Office Box 404 Roanoke, VA 24003-0404	and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers. I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached. Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
_	540-343-9800 Fax: 540-343-9898	
I * c	March 4, 2010 Date In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a ertification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the nformation in the schedules is incorrect.	Address X Date
р о Т	Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this etition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition n behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United tates Code, specified in this petition.	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
	/s/ Larry M. Catron Signature of Authorized Individual Larry M. Catron Printed Name of Authorized Individual President/ Secretary Fitle of Authorized Individual March 4, 2010 Date	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

Case 10-60619 D

Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Document

10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Page 4 of 12

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Virginia

In re L. C. Trucking, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [*or* chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Treasurer of Campell County P.O. Box 37 Rustburg, VA 24588	Treasurer of Campell County P.O. Box 37 Rustburg, VA 24588			26,942.42
Service Insurance Agency 6850 Catawba Lane Richmond, VA 23226	Service Insurance Agency 6850 Catawba Lane Richmond, VA 23226			26,852.00
Piedmont Community Health Plan 1937 Thomson Drive Lynchburg, VA 24501	Piedmont Community Health Plan 1937 Thomson Drive Lynchburg, VA 24501			24,333.35
Gretna Tire, Inc. P.O. Box 458 Gretna, VA 24557	Gretna Tire, Inc. P.O. Box 458 Gretna, VA 24557			13,824.75
Powell's Truck and Equipment P.O. Box 11928 Lynchburg, VA 24506	Powell's Truck and Equipment P.O. Box 11928 Lynchburg, VA 24506			6,361.78
Hutchens Petroleum P.O. Box 272 22 Performance Drive Stuart, VA 24171	Hutchens Petroleum P.O. Box 272 22 Performance Drive Stuart, VA 24171			5,364.92
Transure 7261 Burlington Road P.O. Box 276 Whitsett, NC 27377	Transure 7261 Burlington Road P.O. Box 276 Whitsett, NC 27377			4,481.03
Guardian P.O. Box 95101 Chicago, IL 60694	Guardian P.O. Box 95101 Chicago, IL 60694			3,031.29
Sprint P.O. Box 4181 Carol Stream, IL 60197	Sprint P.O. Box 4181 Carol Stream, IL 60197			2,777.56
Williamson Body Shop 2603 English Tavern Rd. Lynchburg, VA 24501	Williamson Body Shop 2603 English Tavern Rd. Lynchburg, VA 24501			2,750.00
Unum Life Insurance Co. P.O. Box 406990 Atlanta, GA 30384	Unum Life Insurance Co. P.O. Box 406990 Atlanta, GA 30384			1,790.23

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2009 Best Case Solutions - Evanston, IL - (800) 492-8037

Case 10-60619 Doc 1

Filed 03/04/10 Document

Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Page 5 of 12

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont. In re L. C. Trucking, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No.

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Cintas of Bedford	Cintas of Bedford			1,690.95
704 Industrial Avenue	704 Industrial Avenue			
P.O. Box 1007	P.O. Box 1007			
Bedford, VA 24523	Bedford, VA 24523			
Brown, Edwards & Co., LLP	Brown, Edwards & Co., LLP			1,657.23
P.O. Box 10189	P.O. Box 10189			
2215 Langhorne Rd., Ste. 102	2215 Langhorne Rd., Ste. 102			
Lynchburg, VA 24506 Land's Towing & Recovery	Lynchburg, VA 24506 Land's Towing & Recovery			4 6 4 6 9 0
P.O. Box 399	P.O. Box 399			1,646.80
Gretna, VA 24557	Gretna, VA 24557			
Travelers	Travelers			1,645.00
CL Remittance Center	CL Remittance Center			1,045.00
Hartford, CT 06183	Hartford, CT 06183			
Simpson Signs	Simpson Signs			1,039.50
c/o Ricky Simpson	c/o Ricky Simpson			1,000.00
174 Penuel Lane	174 Penuel Lane			
Altavista, VA 24517	Altavista, VA 24517			
Carquest	Carguest			864.62
716 Main Street	716 Main Street			
Altavista, VA 24517	Altavista, VA 24517			
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Co.			845.52
Co.	P.O. Box 1365			
P.O. Box 1365	Columbia, SC 29202-1365			
Columbia, SC 29202-1365				
Aflac	Aflac			775.30
Attn: Remittance Process	Attn: Remittance Process			
1932 Wynnton Road	1932 Wynnton Road			
Columbus, GA 31999	Columbus, GA 31999			
Sosmetal Products	Sosmetal Products			743.27
2945 E. Tioga St.	2945 E. Tioga St.			
P.O. Box 4763	P.O. Box 4763			
Philadelphia, PA 19134	Philadelphia, PA 19134			

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President/ Secretary of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date March 4, 2010

Signature /s/ Larry M. Catron

Larry M. Catron **President/ Secretary**

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 12

L. C. Trucking, Inc. -

AFLAC ATTN: REMITTANCE PROCESS 1932 WYNNTON ROAD COLUMBUS, GA 31999

AIRGAS MID AMERICA P.O. BOX 802615 CHICAGO, IL 60680-2615

ALLIED WASTE SERVICES P.O. BOX 9001099 LOUISVILLE, KY 40290

BRAME SPECIALTY CO., INC. P.O. BOX 271 DURHAM, NC 27702

BROWN, EDWARDS & CO., LLP P.O. BOX 10189 2215 LANGHORNE RD., STE. 102 LYNCHBURG, VA 24506

C. RAY CARTER CO., INC. P.O. BOX 288 FOREST, VA 24551

CARQUEST 716 MAIN STREET ALTAVISTA, VA 24517

CINTAS OF BEDFORD 704 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE P.O. BOX 1007 BEDFORD, VA 24523

COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT INS. CO. P.O. BOX 1365 COLUMBIA, SC 29202-1365

COMMERCIAL CREDIT 121 WEST TRADE STREET, SUITE 2100 CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 12

L. C. Trucking, Inc. -

EMBARQ/ CENTURY LINK P.O. BOX 96064 CHARLOTTE, NC 28296

ENGLISH'S 1522 MAIN STREET ALTAVISTA, VA 24517

F. W. MERRYMAN, JR. P.O. BOX 495 RUSTBURG, VA 24588

FINANCIAL FEDERAL CREDIT, INC. P.O. BOX 201490 HOUSTON, TX 77216-1490

GE CAPITAL 7285 W. 132ND ST., STE. 260 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213

GRETNA TIRE, INC. P.O. BOX 458 GRETNA, VA 24557

GUARDIAN P.O. BOX 95101 CHICAGO, IL 60694

HUTCHENS PETROLEUM P.O. BOX 272 22 PERFORMANCE DRIVE STUART, VA 24171

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE SPECIAL PROCEDURES P.O. BOX 21126 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19114

J. J. KELLER & ASSOC., INC. P.O. BOX 548 NEENAH, WI 54957

LAND'S TOWING & RECOVERY P.O. BOX 399 GRETNA, VA 24557

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 12

L. C. Trucking, Inc. -

MID ATLANTIC PRINTER LTD. 503 THIRD STREET ALTAVISTA, VA 24517

NASTC 104 STUART DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, TN 37075

PIEDMONT COMMUNITY HEALTH PLAN 1937 THOMSON DRIVE LYNCHBURG, VA 24501

POWELL'S TRUCK AND EQUIPMENT P.O. BOX 11928 LYNCHBURG, VA 24506

SERVICE INSURANCE AGENCY 6850 CATAWBA LANE RICHMOND, VA 23226

SIMPSON SIGNS C/O RICKY SIMPSON 174 PENUEL LANE ALTAVISTA, VA 24517

SOSMETAL PRODUCTS 2945 E. TIOGA ST. P.O. BOX 4763 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134

SPRINT P.O. BOX 4181 CAROL STREAM, IL 60197

THOMAS L. ECKERT, ESQ. OFFICE OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY 310 FIRST STREET, S.W. ROOM 906 ROANOKE, VA 24011

TRANSCORE #3801 P.O. BOX 8500 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19178

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 12

L. C. Trucking, Inc. -

TRANSURE 7261 BURLINGTON ROAD P.O. BOX 276 WHITSETT, NC 27377

TRAVELERS CL REMITTANCE CENTER HARTFORD, CT 06183

TREASURER OF CAMPELL COUNTY P.O. BOX 37 RUSTBURG, VA 24588

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO. P.O. BOX 406990 ATLANTA, GA 30384

VIRGINIA TRUCK CENTER P.O. BOX 7178 ROANOKE, VA 24019

WILLIAMSON BODY SHOP 2603 ENGLISH TAVERN RD. LYNCHBURG, VA 24501

March 4, 2010 Date

■ None [*Check if applicable*]

In re L. C. Trucking, Inc.

CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>L. C. Trucking, Inc.</u> in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:

Case 10-60619 Doc 1 Filed 03/04/10 Entered 03/04/10 14:35:58 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 12

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Virginia

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

 /s/ Andrew S. Goldstein

 Andrew S. Goldstein

 Signature of Attorney or Litigant

 Counsel for
 L. C. Trucking, Inc.

 Magee Goldstein Lasky & Sayers, P.C.

 Post Office Box 404

 Roanoke, VA 24003-0404

 540-343-9800 Fax:540-343-9898

Case 10-60619 Doc 1

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Virginia

In re L. C. Trucking, Inc.

Debtor(s)

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, Larry M. Catron, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the President/ Secretary of L. C. Trucking, Inc., and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 20<u>10</u>.

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Andrew S. Goldstein, attorney and the law firm of Magee Goldstein Lasky & Sayers, P.C. to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case."

Date March 4, 2010

Signed

Larry M. Catron

Case 10-60619 Doc 1

Resolution of Board of Directors of L. C. Trucking, Inc.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Larry M. Catron, President/ Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Andrew S. Goldstein, attorney and the law firm of Magee Goldstein Lasky & Sayers, P.C. to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Date March 4, 2010

Signed

Larry M. Catron President/ Secretary